
 

B   O   S   T   O   N 
B O R O U G H  C O U N C I L  

 
Chief Executive 

Phil Drury 
MCIAT, ACIOB 

 
Municipal Buildings 
Boston 
Lincolnshire   PE21 8QR 
Tel: 01205 314200 
Fax: 01205 364604 

 

 

 

12 February 2019 
 

TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE CABINET 
 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING OF THE CABINET 

 

Dear Councillor 
 

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Cabinet on 
Wednesday, 20th February, 2019 at 10.00 am 

In the Committee Room, Municipal Buildings, West Street, Boston, PE21 8QR 

 
PHIL DRURY 
Chief Executive 
 

Membership: 
 

Leader of the Council – Councillor Michael Cooper 
Deputy Leader – Councillor Aaron Spencer 
Councillors David Brown, Martin Griggs, Claire Rylott, Paul Skinner and Nigel Welton 

 

A G E N D A 
 

PART I - PRELIMINARIES 
 

A   MINUTES                                                                                         (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 To sign and confirm the minutes of the last meeting, held on 9th January 2019. 
 

B   APOLOGIES  
 

 To receive apologies for absence. 
 

C   DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 

 To receive declarations of interests in respect of any item on the agenda. 
 

D   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  
 

 To answer any written questions received from members of the public no later than 
5 p.m. two clear working days prior to the meeting – for this meeting the deadline 
is 5 p.m. on Friday 15th February 2019. 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
 

PART II - AGENDA ITEMS 
 

1   RECOMMENDATIONS FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY (STANDING ITEM)*  
 

2   RECOMMENDATIONS FROM THE BOSTON TOWN AREA COMMITTEE 
(BTAC) (STANDING ITEM)  
 

3   PRE-APPLICATION PROTOCOL REVIEW                                       (Pages 7 - 26) 
 

 A report by the Growth Manager 
 

Portfolio Holder:  Councillor Michael Cooper 
 

4   DEFINING COMMUNITY AND VOLUNTARY GROUPS                 (Pages 27 - 30) 
 

 A report by the Head of Regulatory Services. 
 

Portfolio Holder:  Councillor Michael Cooper 
 

5   BTAC PLAY AR
[...]
The Council Tax for a Band D property in 2019/20 be set at 
£189.09 

 

Portfolio 
Holder and 

Officer 
 
Cllr Spencer   

 
PJ  

 

 

 
REASON FOR DECISION 
 
Councillor Aaron Spencer introduced a report by the Chief Finance Officer which 
outlined the 2019/2020 revenue and capital position for the General Fund and the 
proposals for the setting of discretionary fees and charges, which would be published for 
public consultation prior to a final report being submitted to the Cabinet, and Council for 
formal approval, in February 2019.  
 
The Local Government Act 2003 introduced a requirement for the Chief Financial Officer 
to report on the robustness of the budget. The estimates had been prepared in a 
prudent manner, although it was highlighted that there were a number of elements 
outside of the Council’s control. These had been identified within the report and would 
be mitigated through the budget monitoring and risk management processes of the 
Council. 
 
Having taken advantage of the Government’s four-year settlement announcement, the 
final year of which was 2019/20, the Council was entering the period beyond that in a 
reasonable position taking into account the new financial regime from 2020/21 following 
the upcoming Fairer Funding Review, the proposed introduction of 75% localisation of 
business rates and the revised funding formula, although the recent closure of one of 
the largest local businesses highlighted the difficulties facing the economy. 
 
 

Page 2



Cabinet 
9 January 2019 

 

 
 

 
Whilst the recent budget had set out the Government’s overall public sector spending 
figure for the coming years, the 2019 Spending Review would allocate resources 
between government departments, providing councils with a better understanding of the 
likely resources available in the medium term.  The changes meant that there would be 
additional risks to future funding levels which would require careful management.  
Therefore, the financial position modelled in the report on a current basis, could result in 
a rather different position by the end of the forecast period.  The new Council to be 
elected in May 2019 would need to be clear about its priorities and make resource 
allocation decisions accordingly.  
 
It was noted that there were significant areas of uncertainty in the coming years, 
including the impacts of the Brexit process, local government funding changes, and the 
2017 Business Rate revaluation outcomes locally. The Council had robust risk 
management processes in place and, alongside the quarterly performance reporting, 
would update the likely future impacts as the situation became clearer. 
 
In developing the Council’s budget proposals for 2019/20, it had managed inflationary 
pressures on operational costs and pressures on some areas of income collection.  
Areas where net budget reductions had been delivered to produce a balanced budget 
included Leisure Services and Planning. 
 
In order to deliver a balanced budget beyond 2019/20 and develop proposals for a 
secure medium term financial position the Council would seek innovative opportunities 
to achieve the annual budget reductions required without adversely affecting service 
delivery or compromising on its priorities.  Reports would be presented for deliberation 
and approval as projects were worked up, which would mean a refresh of the 
Transformation Programme once the future funding position became clearer. 
 
The following key proposals contained within the budget report were noted by Cabinet 
as part of the introduction: -  
 

 A rise in Council Tax of just below 3% with Band D council tax being £189.09; 

 A balanced budget for 2019/20 after a reduction in Revenue Support Grant of 
almost £400,000, incorporating on-going savings of £312,000 from the 
Transformation Programme and an increase in expected fees from planning 
income and leisure; 

 Projected budget gap of £0.9m by 2023/24 representing a significant challenge 
f
[...]
ee of executive control by government 
(excludes universities and non-department public bodies); it may include 
consortia composed of local authorities and others (e.g. local regeneration 
and development bodies), if the consortium is formally constituted and, at 
the very least, given a name. 
 

 Self-governing.  If it has its own decision-making system and usually a 
formal constitution with procedures for accountability to independent 
trustees or its own members or constituents (e.g., excludes any so-called 
“self-help groups” which are in fact directly run by clinicians) 
 

 Non-profit-making and distributing.  If it does not distribute any 
surpluses to owners or members but spends them on serving its basic 
purpose (excludes commercial concerns but includes organisations which 
charge users or the public for services, undertake contracts for statutory 
bodies or operate commercial subsidiaries which trade and transfer profits 
to parent organisations).  It can pay reasonable out of pocket expenses to 
members and volunteers. 
 
 

Page 28



 Non-political.  It is not engaged in supporting candidates for political office 
(excludes political parties but includes campaigning and pressure groups, 
even though they are not eligible for charitable status e.g. Greenpeace, 
Child Poverty Action Group) 
 

 Voluntary.  It has an element of involvement of volunteers (some 
voluntary and community organisations appear to be entirely reliant on 
paid staff; however, their trustees or committee members may, in fact, be 
their only volunteers). 

 
4  Whilst this published definition is significantly longer than BTACs requirement, 

that LA’s definition goes on to say: 
 

While this definition applies to formal organisations (those with 
constitutions or rules and which probably are registered with the Charity 
Commission, local authority or intermediary bodies, etc.), less-formal 
groups based in neighbourhoods or local communities are not 
necessarily excluded. 

 
[...]
n? However, I do see Lincoln have a lot of building works going on most 

of the time to make their city a nice place to visit, they have a new bypass being built... 

wonder how that’s being funded? Can you answer what councillors expenses have been cut? 

It’s about time B.B.C stood up for the people in this town, we all (mostly) pay into it and 

deserve far better than what we’re getting to be frank 

 Could you provide a link to the actual budget rather than just survey please? – link to reports 

given  

 What do we actually get for this money seams to me not a lot 

 A safer town for our families and children     

 Yeah right like you will take any notice of the Public! 

 This not what what it appears to be, the questions are to ambiguous and pointed ! 

 

Page 160


	Agenda
	A MINUTES
	3 PRE-APPLICATION PROTOCOL REVIEW
	4 DEFINING COMMUNITY AND VOLUNTARY GROUPS
	5 BTAC PLAY AREA RECOMMENDATIONS
	Appendix A.  Consultation
	Appendix B.  Play Area Signs

	6 BUDGET SETTING REPORT AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2019-20  -  2023-24
	Appendix 1.  Summary by Portfolio Holder
	Appendix 2.  Summary by Service Area
	Appendix 3.  Corporate Charging Policy
	Appendix 4.   Fees and Charges
	Appendix 5.  Reserves Schedule
	Appendix 6.  Asset Strategy
	Appendix 7.  Capital Strategy
	Appendix 8.  Treasury Management
	Appendix 9.  Pay Policy
	Appendix 10.  Consultation
	Appendix 11.  Public Consultation




Minutes of the meeting


BOSTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 
NOTICE OF DECISIONS TAKEN BY CABINET ON 20 FEBRUARY 2019 

 
DATE OF PUBLICATION: FRIDAY, 22 FEBRUARY 2019 

 
DEADLINE FOR CALL-IN: FRIDAY, 1 MARCH 2019 

 
NOTES: 
 
MINUTE 67, BEING A STARRED MINUTE, WILL BE REFERRED TO FULL COUNCIL 
ON THURSDAY 28 FEBRUARY 2019. 
 
A COPY OF THE CABINET AGENDA HAS BEEN PREVIOUSLY CIRCULATED TO 
ALL MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL.  IF YOU REQUIRE ANY FURTHER 
INFORMATION ON ANY ISSUE PLEASE CONTACT, IN THE FIRST INSTANCE, THE 
PORTFOLIO HOLDER OR OFFICER NAMED IN THE RIGHT HAND COLUMN. 
 

 
MEETING OF THE CABINET 20 February 2019 
 
 
Present: 
Councillor Michael Cooper, in the Chair 
Councillors Aaron Spencer, David Brown, Claire Rylott, Paul Skinner and Nigel Welton 
 
Officers –  
Chief Executive, Deputy Chief Executive (Monitoring Officer), Chief Finance Officer, 
Head of Place and Space, Head of Corporate Services, Growth Manager, 
Communications Manager and Democratic Services Manager 
 
58   MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 9 January 2019 were received and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 
59   APOLOGIES 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Martin Griggs.  
 
60   DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 
61   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

 
Question asked by Mr. Darron Abbott:-  
 
“I notice the Council are in consultation regarding a Code of Conduct for Councillors. Do 
you feel that it is advantageous to have a written Code of Conduct that clearly sets out 



the rules for Councillors to follow? Do you also feel it is advantageous to have a set 
procedure to deal with any breach of conduct?” 
 
Response by Councillor Michael Cooper:-  
 
“The Council is not out for consultation on the Members’ Code of Conduct and a Code of 
Conduct exists that may be found on the Council’s website.  
 
In the recently published Local Government Ethical Standards – A Review by the 
Committee on Standards in Public Life, Recommendation 1 states “The Local 
Government Association should create an updated model code of conduct, in 
consultation with representative bodies of councillors and officers at all tiers of local 
government”.  The Council will await an update on this matter. 
 
There are procedures that deal with complaints relating to the Code of Conduct and 
these may be found within the Constitution.” 
 
Supplementary question asked by Mr. Abbott  
 
“I thank you for your response.  
 
It is apparent that the Council are keen to adopt procedures that set out rules regarding 
conduct and how any breach of these rules should be dealt with. 
 
Therefore, may I respectfully request that the Council set up a code for members of the 
public. At present you have the vexatious and persistent complainants list as a set of 
rules that seem to be applied differently, depending who breaks the rules.  Currently any 
punishment handed out seems to be done so by one officer who acts as Judge, Jury 
and Executioner, the same officer carries out the hanging, drawing and quartering with 
the defendant having no right of reply or appeal.” 
 
Response by Councillor Cooper  
 
“Thank you for your comments, which are duly noted.” 
 
(A formal response would be sent after the meeting) 
 
62   RECOMMENDATIONS FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY (STANDING 

ITEM)* 
 

The Budget Setting Report and Medium Term Financial Strategy had been considered 
by the Corporate and Community Committee and the recommendations were supported.  
 
63   RECOMMENDATIONS FROM THE BOSTON TOWN AREA COMMITTEE 

(BTAC) (STANDING ITEM) 
 

Recommendations from the Boston Town Area Committee were the subject of a report 
on the agenda.  
 
 
 



Cabinet 
20 February 2019 

 

 
 

64   REVIEW OF PRE-APPLICATION ADVICE PROCESS 
 

 
DECISION 
 
1. That the proposal to no longer provide informal responses to 

‘Do I need planning permission...’ enquiries and requiring the 
submission of Lawful Development Certificates be approved.  

 
2. That a fee schedule of charges for larger schemes (typically 

over 51+ dwellings) be provided for those applications where 
the applicant specifically requests an enhanced service and 
where a Planning Performance Agreement is signed.   

 
3. That the Pre-application Protocol be updated accordingly.  
 

Portfolio 
Holder 

and 
Officer 

 
Cllr 

Cooper 
 

LH 

 

 
REASON FOR DECISION  
 
The Growth Manager introduced a report setting out proposals for a review of the 
planning pre-application advice process.  
 
The report stated that in July 2011 the Council introduced a process of charging for 
formal pre-application advice and abolished the previous ‘Duty Officer’ system where 
members of the public could drop into the council offices without an appointment to 
discuss any planning related query with an officer, and the free advice service for written 
pre-application queries.  
 
The intention was to provide a consistently high standard of advice within an agreed 
procedure, with the cost of delivering the service being recovered by the fees charged 
rather than absorbed as a general cost to the service. 
 
Pre-application discussions were recognised as being of significant benefit to applicants 
by identifying planning issues and requirements at the earliest possible stage, providing 
greater certainty for applicants and developers about likely outcomes from the planning 
process, help to improve the quality of design, encourage greater public consultation 
and enable subsequent planning applications to be processed expeditiously.  
 
Since the Protocol and charge were introduced there had been further budgetary 
pressures across local government departments as well as pressures on service 
provision, with the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 2018 which required 
decisions to be made as quickly as possible.  The NPPF also supported the ‘front 
loading’ of applications and encouraged developers to seek pre-application advice, and 
identified that Planning Performance Agreements (PPAs) should be considered to 
achieve a faster and more effective planning service particularly in respect of large or 
contentious applications. 
 
A PPA was a voluntary agreement between the applicant and planning authority prior to 
the application being submitted and could be a useful focus of pre-application 



discussions about the issues that would need to be addressed.  
 
The number of enquiries received during the 2017/18 financial year and in the current 
year to date was fairly consistent.  The data showed that developers were using the 
service repeatedly which suggested that that the service provided remained of value to 
the customer.  Details of the type of enquiries received and associated fee income was 
set out in appendices to the report.  
 
As part of the review of the Protocol it was suggested that for larger schemes (i.e. 51 
plus housing units) an individual cost should be calculated for pre-application advice 
based on the number of hours it was anticipated would be required together with 
individual costs for relevant consultees.   A schedule for such developments was set out 
in Appendix D of the report.  
 
A large proportion of enquiries related to the need, or otherwise, for planning permission 
and other consents i.e. permitted development advice, for which no charge was 
currently made.  Legal advice had been received elsewhere that where legislation 
specifically existed for an action, advising whether a development was lawful, the correct 
way of providing an answer was via the legislation, in terms of planning advice this 
would be through the determination of a Lawful Development Certificate (LDC) 
application. 
 
A Lawful Development Certificate was a formalised route for a developer to establish 
whether or not their development complied with legislation.  The applicant received a 
decision notice that was binding upon the planning authority.  A charge for the service 
was set by Government for proposed developments at half the application fee.  
 
Based on experience, approximately 230 informal opinions were provided each year of 
which approximately 110 related to householder enquiries.  If those 230 applications had 
been submitted as LDC at least £27,000 of income would have been received, based on 
the fee for householder proposals, the application type with the lowest fee of £117.  
However, in reality many of those seeking informal advice would probably choose not to 
apply for a LDC which would affect income, but the Council would benefit in respect of 
resources by Officers not spending unpaid time dealing with enquiries. 
 
It was therefore proposed that the Council would no longer provide informal advice, but 
direct the public to submit a LDC for formal determination or to the interactive house on 
the planning portal website.  
 
Cabinet expressed support for the proposals stating that, due to financial pressures, it 
was not possible for the Council to continue to provide such services at no charge. 
 

 

 
OTHER OPTIONS OR ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED  
 
Not to agree the proposed changes.  

 

 
RECORD OF ANY CONFLICT OF INTEREST  
 



Cabinet 
20 February 2019 

 

 
 

None. 

 

 
RECORD OF ANY DISPENSATION GRANTED  
 
None.  

 
 
65   DEFINING COMMUNITY AND VOLUNTARY GROUPS 

 

 
DECISION 
 
That the definition of community and voluntary groups be agreed as:  
 
Formal.  If it has, a formally constituted character (excludes informal 
groups, households, families and friends). It may be a company limited by 
guarantee, a housing association, an unincorporated association, a friendly 
society, a Community Interest Company (CIC), a Social Enterprise or other 
not for profit organisation which has a bank account in the name of the 
organisation, with at least THREE signatories who are NOT related or live in 
the same household. 

 
Private.  If it is not a part of government, established by statute or royal 
charter, or under a substantial degree of executive control by government 
(excludes universities and non-department public bodies); it may include 
consortia composed of local authorities and others (e.g. local regeneration 
and development bodies), if the consortium is formally constituted and, at 
the very least, given a name. 

 
Self-governing.  If it has its own decision-making system and usually a 
formal constitution with procedures for accountability to independent 
trustees or its own members or constituents (e.g., excludes any so-called 
“self-help groups” which are in fact directly run by clinicians) 

 
Non-profit-making and distributing.  If it does not distribute any surpluses 
to owners or members but spends them on serving its basic purpose 
(excludes commercial concerns but includes organisations which charge 
users or the public for services, undertake contracts for statutory bodies or 
operate commercial subsidiaries which trade and transfer profits to parent 
organisations).  It can pay reasonable out of pocket expenses to members 
and volunteers. 

 
Non-political.  It is not engaged in supporting candidates for political office 
(excludes political parties but includes campaigning and pressure groups, 
even though they are not eligible for charitable status e.g. Greenpeace, 
Child Poverty Action Group) 

 
Voluntary.  It has an element of involvement of volunteers (some voluntary 
and community organisations appear to be entirely reliant on paid staff; 

Portfolio 
Holder 

and 
Officer 

 
 

Cllr 
Cooper 

 
AF 



however, their trustees or committee members may, in fact, be their only 
volunteers). 
 
Only formally constituted organisations, i.e. those with a constitution (or 
other appropriate governing documents and rules, e.g. charity registration) 
and a valid bank account, will be eligible to receive direct monetary payment 
from the Council for any purpose agreed. 
 
Whilst the above definition applies to formal organisations (those with 
constitutions or rules and which probably are registered with the Charity 
Commission, local authority or intermediary bodies, etc.), less-formal groups 
based in neighbourhoods or local communities are not necessarily 
excluded. 
 
 

 

 
REASON FOR DECISION  
 
The Chief Executive introduced a report by the Head of Regulatory Services on defining 
the types of ‘Community and Voluntary Groups’ that the Council would formally 
recognise and support going forward, in response to a question from a member of the 
public.  
 
The report stated that currently the only definitions/requirements the Council prescribed, 
through BTAC, were that groups and organisations were formally constituted.  
Practically, this meant that they must evidence that they had a formal constitution or 
other appropriate governing documents and rules e.g. charity registration, and a bank 
account.  
 
Having researched a number of other local authority websites, formal definitions of 
community and voluntary groups were not readily available. However, one reference 
found went into some detail and defined community and voluntary groups eligible to 
receive grant assistance as:-  
 

Formal.  If it has, a formally constituted character (excludes informal groups, 
households, families and friends). It may be a company limited by guarantee, a 
housing association, an unincorporated association, a friendly society, a 
Community Interest Company (CIC), a Social Enterprise or other not for profit 
organisation which has a bank account in the name of the organisation, with at 
least THREE signatories who are NOT related or live in the same household. 

 
Private.  If it is not a part of government, established by statute or royal charter, 
or under a substantial degree of executive control by government (excludes 
universities and non-department public bodies); it may include consortia 
composed of local authorities and others (e.g. local regeneration and 
development bodies), if the consortium is formally constituted and, at the very 
least, given a name. 

 
Self-governing.  If it has its own decision-making system and usually a formal 
constitution with procedures for accountability to independent trustees or its own 



Cabinet 
20 February 2019 

 

 
 

members or constituents (e.g., excludes any so-called “self-help groups” which 
are in fact directly run by clinicians) 

 
Non-profit-making and distributing.  If it does not distribute any surpluses to 
owners or members but spends them on serving its basic purpose (excludes 
commercial concerns but includes organisations which charge users or the public 
for services, undertake contracts for statutory bodies or operate commercial 
subsidiaries which trade and transfer profits to parent organisations).  It can pay 
reasonable out of pocket expenses to members and volunteers. 

 
Non-political.  It is not engaged in supporting candidates for political office 
(excludes political parties but includes campaigning and pressure groups, even 
though they are not eligible for charitable status e.g. Greenpeace, Child Poverty 
Action Group) 

 
Voluntary.  It has an element of involvement of volunteers (some voluntary and 
community organisations appear to be entirely reliant on paid staff; however, their 
trustees or committee members may, in fact, be their only volunteers). 
 

Whilst the published definition was significantly more detailed than BTAC’s requirement, 
that definition went on to say: 
 
While this definition applies to formal organisations (those with constitutions or rules and 
which probably are registered with the Charity Commission, local authority or 
intermediary bodies, etc.), less-formal groups based in neighbourhoods or local 
communities are not necessarily excluded. 
 
The caveat allowed the authority flexibility to award grants/funding/resources to other 
groups that did not meet any or all of the six specified criteria within the funding 
parameters. 
 
 
Cabinet supported the six principles of definition as outlined in the report stating its 
intent was to provide community and voluntary groups with clear information as to the 
required criteria to be eligible to receive Council recognition.  Governance arrangements 
regarding monetary implications was a separate issue. 
 
It was clarified that the BTAC Grants Scheme had conditions attached to each grant 
awarded and these were checked by Officers.  
 

 
 

 
OTHER OPTIONS OR ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED  
 
Recommendation as set out in the report.  

 

 
RECORD OF ANY CONFLICT OF INTEREST  
 



None. 

 

 
RECORD OF ANY DISPENSATION GRANTED  
 
None.  

 
 
66   RECOMMENDATION FROM BTAC – PLAY AREA IMPROVEMENTS 

 

 
DECISION 
 
That the expenditure of £40,850 for play area improvements within the 
BTAC area be approved. 

Portfolio 
Holder 

and 
Officer 

 
Cllr 

Cooper 
 

AF 

 

 
REASON FOR DECISION  
 
The Head of Place and Space presented a report on potential play area improvements 
relating to outdoor gym equipment, trim trails and play area signage as a referral from 
the Boston Town Area Committee as the proposed expenditure exceeded the delegated 
limit of £10,000. 
 
Following the 2018 tour of open spaces and play facilities the BTAC Working Group for 
Open Spaces had developed plans for improvements to the play and physical activity 
facilities in the BTAC area.  A public consultation exercise was undertaken at the St. 
John’s Park and Burgess Pit which identified a requirement for outdoor gym equipment 
and trim trails on both sites.  The feedback from the consultation exercise was attached 
at Appendix A of the report.  
 
The sub group had agreed a new design for play area signage which would be installed 
in all the BTAC play area sites.  A copy of the proposed design was attached at 
Appendix B of the report.   
 
Quotations for the supply of equipment were received from a number of different 
suppliers and the details were set out in the report.  It was recommended that the 
developments proposed by the Open Spaces Working Group be agreed at a cost of 
£20,000 for each site, and £850 for signage, funded from the BTAC reserves for open 
space improvements which had been carried forward from previous years.  Maintenance 
and inspection costs would be included in future budget provision.  
 
At the meeting of the Boston Town Area Committee held on 30 January 2019 it was 
agreed to approve the improvement works subject to Cabinet approval.  
 
Cabinet expressed its thanks to Councillor Martin Griggs, as Chairman of the Open 
Spaces Working Group, and to the Head of Place and space for their tireless and 



Cabinet 
20 February 2019 

 

 
 

dedicated work in ensuring the best possible value for the Council and to BTAC for 
supporting the work of the Council in improving the play provision.  
 

 

 
OTHER OPTIONS OR ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED  
 
Not to approve the expenditure. 

 

 
RECORD OF ANY CONFLICT OF INTEREST  
 
None. 

 

 
RECORD OF ANY DISPENSATION GRANTED  
 
None.  

 
 

* 67  BUDGET SETTING AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2019-20  -  
2023-24 
 

 
DECISION 
 
That the budget and associated documents be recommended to full 
Council for formal approval, specifically:  
 

 The budget setting report and associated policies and strategies 
2019/20 – 2023/24, and  

 The Council Tax for a Band D property in 2019/20 be set at 
£189.09 

 

Portfolio 
Holder 

and 
Officer 

 
Cllr 

Spencer   
 

PJ  
 

 

 
REASON FOR DECISION 
 
Councillor Aaron Spencer introduced a report by the Chief Finance Officer which 
outlined the 2019/2020 revenue and capital position for the General Fund and the 
proposals for the setting of discretionary fees and charges.  
 
The Local Government Act 2003 introduced a requirement for the Chief Financial Officer 
to report on the robustness of the budget. The estimates had been prepared in a 
prudent manner, although it was highlighted that there were a number of elements 
outside of the Council’s control. These had been identified within the report and would 
be mitigated through the budget monitoring and risk management processes of the 
Council. 
 
Having taken advantage of the Government’s four-year settlement announcement, the 



final year of which was 2019/20, the Council was entering the period beyond that in a 
reasonable position taking into account the new financial regime from 2020/21 following 
the upcoming Fairer Funding Review, the proposed introduction of 75% localisation of 
business rates and the revised funding formula, although the recent closure of one of 
the largest local businesses highlighted the difficulties facing the economy. 
 
Whilst the recent budget had set out the Government’s overall public sector spending 
figure for the coming years, the 2019 Spending Review would allocate resources 
between government departments, providing councils with a better understanding of the 
likely resources available in the medium term.  The changes meant that there would be 
additional risks to future funding levels which would require careful management.  
Therefore, the financial position modelled in the report on a current basis, could result in 
a rather different position by the end of the forecast period.  The new Council to be 
elected in May 2019 would need to be clear about its priorities and make resource 
allocation decisions accordingly.  
 
It was noted that there were significant areas of uncertainty in the coming years, 
including the impacts of the Brexit process, local government funding changes, and the 
2017 Business Rate revaluation outcomes locally. The Council had robust risk 
management processes in place and, alongside the quarterly performance reporting, 
would update the likely future impacts as the situation became clearer. 
 
In developing the Council’s budget proposals for 2019/20, it had managed inflationary 
pressures on operational costs and pressures on some areas of income collection.  
Areas where net budget reductions had been delivered to produce a balanced budget 
included Leisure Services and Planning. 
 
In order to deliver a balanced budget beyond 2019/20 and develop proposals for a 
secure medium term financial position the Council would seek innovative opportunities 
to achieve the annual budget reductions required without adversely affecting service 
delivery or compromising on its priorities.  Reports would be presented for deliberation 
and approval as projects were worked up, which would mean a refresh of the 
Transformation Programme once the future funding position became clearer. 
 
The following key proposals contained within the budget report were noted by Cabinet 
as part of the introduction: -  
 

 A rise in Council Tax of just below 3% with Band D council tax being £189.09; 

 A balanced budget for 2019/20 after a reduction in Revenue Support Grant of 
almost £400,000, incorporating on-going savings of £312,000 from the 
Transformation Programme and an increase in expected fees from planning 
income and leisure; 

 Minor changes to the figures in the draft budget as a result of more information 
becoming available, including £17,500 Brexit funding for the current year and 
next year; 

 Projected budget gap of £0.9m by 2023/24 representing a significant challenge 
for the Council in maintaining service provision to the most vulnerable;  

 The government’s plan to localise 75% of business rates by 2020 would result in 
the council’s resources coming solely from council tax, business rates and fees 
and charges. This would have significant risks attached to it and there remained 
numerous uncertainties on the details within the proposal; 



Cabinet 
20 February 2019 

 

 
 

 Movement of business rates appeal provision of £1.5m from the collection fund ot 
the general fund to help support future years.  This had been identified as part of 
the annual review of the amount of provision required; 

 In 2019/20 the Council would be part of a business rates pool across Lincolnshire 
following the unsuccessful bid for 75% localisation pilot status;  

 New Homes Bonus tapering down from 2020 to nil in 2023/24; 

 Boston Town Area Committee had met on 9 January and recommended the 
requirements for the Special Expense Account for 2019/20, being a precept of 
£680,303 and a Band D council tax for the BTAC area of £74.07; 

 to consider the requirements for the Special Expense Account for 2019/20; 

 A sustainable and affordable capital programme had been formulated and the 
revenue consequences built into the revenue budget;  

 The capital programme showed a diminishing programme in future years as 
resources became scarcer, although the Controlling Migration Fund monies had 
enabled investment in leisure facilities.  The programme recognised that funds 
would be required to renew the refuse fleet, the exact timing would be 
incorporated into future reports;  

 Majority of fees and charges were not proposed to be increased for 2019/20;  
 
The report had been considered by the Audit and Governance Committee and the 
Corporate and Community Committee and the proposals supported. 
 
The draft budget had been subject to a public consultation exercise, forty five formal 
responses had been received and some comments via social media.  All responses 
were set out in appendix 11 of the report.  
 
The Finance Portfolio Holder sought clarification in relation to two specific financial 
matters, namely recent payments to City of Lincoln and City of Edinburgh Councils. The 
Chief Finance Officer agreed that responses would be included in the report to Council. 
 
In summing up the Finance Portfolio holder commented that the uncertainty facing the 
authority going forward had never been faced before and it was difficult to plan past 
2020.  However, the cost of providing services was known and the worst case scenario 
would be planned for. 
 

 

 
OTHER OPTIONS OR ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED  
 
None. 

 

 
RECORD OF ANY CONFLICT OF INTEREST  
 
None. 

 

 
RECORD OF ANY DISPENSATION GRANTED  
 
None.  



 
 
 
 

The Meeting ended at 10.35 am 
 

 

Signed by the Chief Executive  
 
       
 
 

22 February 2019 

 
 

 
 

 
These decisions will come into force (and may then be implemented) on the expiry of 
five clear working days after the date of this notice UNLESS the decisions are 
subjected to the Call-In procedure or are starred minutes requiring Full Council 
approval.  
 

 


